REGULAR MEETING NOVEMBER 18, 2022 6:30 P.M.

The Mayor and Councilmen of the Town of Jean Lafitte met in a Regular Meeting with the following members present: Mayor Kerner Jr. Councilman Bartholomew, Councilman Creppel, Councilman Darda, Councilman Kerner and Councilman Smith. Mayor Kerner presided calling the meeting to order at 6:40 p.m. asking everyone to rise and pledge allegiance to the flag of the United States of America.

Mayor Kerner Jr. congratulated Fisher School on achieving an "A" ranking for the 2021-2022 school year.

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Creppel the following was offered:

A motion to accept the minutes of the Regular Meeting of October 12, 2022.

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

RESOLUTION #2273

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Smith the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution extending the CEA between the Town of Jean Lafitte and the Lafitte Area Independent Levee District.

WHEREAS, Mayor Kerner Jr. has permission to sign all documents pertaining to this project.

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman Darda Councilman Kerner Councilman Smith

RESOLUTION #2274

On a motion by Councilman Bartholomew and seconded by Councilman Smith the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution recommending Governor John Bel Edwards to appoint one of the following as a Levee Board Commissioner for the Lafitte Area Independent Levee District.

Kirby Nunez Russell Easley Laci LeBlanc

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0

Councilman Bartholomew Councilman Creppel Councilman Darda Councilman Kerner Councilman Smith

RESOLUTION #2275

On a motion by Councilman Creppel and seconded by Councilman Smith the following resolution was adopted:

A resolution extending the CEA between the Town of Jean Lafitte and Barowka and Bonura Engineering and Consultants, LLC.

WHEREAS, Mayor Kerner Jr. has permission to sign all documents pertaining to this project.

YEAS: 5 NAYS: 0 ABSENT: 0
Councilman Bartholomew
Councilman Creppel
Councilman Darda
Councilman Kerner
Councilman Smith

Mayor Kerner thanked Ms. Kim Clausen for attending the meeting on behalf of Councilman Scott Walker.

No further business was discussed. On a motion by Councilman Smith and seconded by Councilman Creppel the meeting was adjourned at 6:47 p.m.

Town Clerk	 	 	